## Final Closing Date Set for Acquisition of 70% Indirect Interest in Mrima Hill Niobium and Rare Earth Project

14.12.2011 | Marketwired

VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA -- (Marketwire - Dec. 14, 2011) - Pacific Wildcat Resources Corp. (TSX VENTURE: PAW) ("PAW" or the "Company") announces the execution of an Amendment Agreement (the "Amendment Agreement") for the Acquisition (the "Acquisition") of the 70% indirect ownership of private Kenyan company Cortec Mining Kenya ("CMK"). As announced in a press release dated June 30th 2011 and titled "PAW Signs Extension Agreement for Mrima Hill" one of the condition precedents to the final closing of the Acquisition was to obtain an extension of not less than two years to the Special Prospecting Licence 256 over the Mrima Hill deposit, which has now been obtained. Accordingly, the Company and Finebrook Investments Pty Ltd, as trustee for the O'Sullivan Superannuation Fund ("O'Sullivan Fund"), Stirling Capital Limited ("Stirling"), Dunross Capital Ltd ("Dunross") and Cortec (Pty) Ltd. ("Cortec UK") (collectively the "Owners") have agreed to a Final Closing date of the Acquisition of the 23rd April, 2012. In addition the parties have also agreed to revise the schedule and timing of the payments to be made on the final closing of the Acquisition. The overall total consideration to be paid to the Owners by PAW has not changed.

The key terms of the Amendment Agreement, which are subject to acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange, are as follows:

- 1. PAW will make a cash payment of A\$3,000,000 to the Owners on the earlier of: two business days after the completion by PAW of a financing to raise minimum gross proceeds of CDN \$4,000,000 and January 31, 2012.
- 2. The issuance to the Owners on January 3, 2012 of such number of common shares of PAW which when aggregated with the shares already issued to the Owners in connection with the Acquisition, does not exceed 19.9% of the non-diluted number of the issued and outstanding PAW shares as at that date, provided such Closing Shares issued does not exceed the aggregate number of 24,702,353 shares to be issued to the Owners in connection with the Acquisition.
- 3. The final closing will take place on April 23, 2012.

Upon meeting all the remaining closing conditions, which the parties shall use their best endeavours to achieve, the parties have agreed to complete the Acquisition by the 23th April 2012 through the issue of the balance of the Closing Shares (if any) and the balance of cash due to the Owners on the final closing in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement.

At Final Closing, the Company will hold a 100% interest in Stirling and Cortec UK, who own an aggregate 70% interest in Cortec Kenya which holds the Mrima Hill Niobium and Rare Earth Project. The Owners shall then be entitled, at this time, to nominate a Director to the Board of Directors of the Company.

## **Closing Comments**

PAW's President Mr. Darren Townsend commented "The signing of the Amendment Agreement gives certainty to the Final Closing date for the Acquisition of the 70% indirect interest in the Mrima Hill Project. The Company has received strong levels of potential interest for funding the closing of the Acquisition and is working with its corporate advisors to progress these discussions".

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PACIFIC WILDCAT RESOURCES CORP.

Darren Townsend President & CEO

Investors are cautioned that trading in the securities of Pacific Wildcat Resources Corp. should be

12.05.2025 Seite 1/2

considered highly speculative.

## Cautionary note:

This press release contains forward looking statements, particularly those regarding cash flow, capital expenditures, work programs, the estimation of mineral resources and the Company's plans with respect to the exploration and development of its projects and its investment plans. By their nature, forward looking statements involve risk and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on factors that will or may occur in the future. Actual results may vary depending upon exploration activities, industry production, commodity demand and pricing, currency exchange rates, and, but not limited to, general economic factors. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain a mining licence or any of the permits that are required in order to commence mining operations at the Mrima Hill Project. The rare earths historical resource estimates is considered speculative and therefore noncompliant with National Instrument 43-101 ("NI 43-101") reporting standards and should not be relied upon. The Company is not treating the historical estimate as current mineral resources or reserves. The Company has not undertaken any independent investigation of the historic rare earths resource estimates. The Company believes that these historical resource estimates provide a conceptual indication of the potential of mineral occurrences within the project and are relevant to ongoing exploration. The Company intends to confirm the historic resource estimates through drilling as soon as possible.

The TSX Venture Exchange has neither approved nor disapproved the contents of this press release. Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

## **Contact Information**

Toronto: Pacific Wildcat Resources Corp. Don Willoughby
Corporate Communications Manager
+1-416-306-5777
info@pacificwildcat.com
www.pacificwildcat.com

Calgary: Brisco Capital Partners Corp. Graeme Dick or Scott Koyich Investor Relations +1-403-262-9888 Igermiquet@briscocapital.com

Dieser Artikel stammt von Rohstoff-Welt.de Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:

https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/118148--Final-Closing-Date-Set-for-Acquisition-of-70Prozent-Indirect-Interest-in-Mrima-Hill-Niobium-and-Rare-Earth-Project

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw. bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt! Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere <u>AGB</u> und <u>Datenschutzrichtlinen</u>.

12.05.2025 Seite 2/2